

No. 23-1779

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

IN RE COINBASE, INC.,  
*Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus  
to the United States Securities and Exchange Commission

---

BRIEF OF THE CRYPTO COUNCIL FOR INNOVATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

Michelle S. Kallen  
Laurel Loomis Rimon  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue NW,  
Ste 900  
Washington, DC, 20001-4412  
Telephone: 202-639-6000  
MKallen@jenner.com  
LRimon@jenner.com

Jeremy M. Creelan  
Kayvan B. Sadeghi  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1155 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036-2711  
Telephone: 212-891-1600  
JCreelan@jenner.com  
KSadeghi@jenner.com

Kimberly M. Castle  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
455 Market Street, Ste 2100  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2453  
Telephone: 628-267-6800  
KCastle@jenner.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STANDARD ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The SEC’s failure to respond to Coinbase’s petition for rulemaking is causing tangible harm to a major American industry..... 4

    A. The SEC’s enforcement-only approach to regulation leaves no viable path for good actors ..... 5

    B. The lack of guidance is causing good actors and innovation to flee the United States ..... 10

II. The SEC’s failure to respond to Coinbase’s petition for rulemaking is part of a pattern that has stymied judicial reviews ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Am. Rivers &amp; Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	3, 15
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	3
<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>In re Ctr. For Biological Diversity</i> , 53 F.4th 665 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	3
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	4
<i>In re People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>Telecomms. Rsch. &amp; Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 7081 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	3
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78 .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77 .....	6

**Court Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29..... 1, 17  
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32..... 17

**Other Authorities**

Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria, *Lugano stakes claim to become cryptocurrency capital of Europe* (Feb. 23, 2023) ..... 12  
 Lewis Cohen *et al.*, *The Ineluctable Modality of Securities Law: Why Fungible Crypto Assets Are Not Securities* (Nov. 10, 2022) ..... 8  
 Crypto Council for Innovation, *The Alliance* ..... 1  
 Department of the Treasury, *Crypto-Assets: Implications for Consumers, Investors, and Businesses* (Sept. 2022)..... 4  
 Developer Report, *U.S. Share of Blockchain Developers is Shrinking*..... 13, 14  
*Game Stopped? Who Wins and Loses When Short Sellers, Social Media, and Retail Investors Collide Before the H. Comm. on Financial Services*, 117<sup>th</sup> Cong. 11 (2021) (statement of Hon. Gary Gensler, Chair, SEC)..... 4  
 Gary Gensler, *Kennedy and Crypto*, Remarks at SEC Speaks (Sep. 8, 2022) ..... 10  
 Andrew Griffith MP, Foreword to FUTURE FINANCIAL SERVICES REGULATORY REGIME FOR CRYPTOASSETS—CONSULTATION AND CALL FOR EVIDENCE, HM Treasury (2023). ..... 11  
 William Hinman, Director, Division of Corporation Finance of SEC, Remarks at Yahoo Finance All Markets Summit: Crypto (June 14, 2018) ..... 7  
 Ankush Khardori, *Can Gary Gensler Survive Crypto Winter?* N.Y. Magazine (Feb. 23, 2023) ..... 6

Emily Nicolle & Suvashree Ghosh, *US Crypto Crackdown Boosts Appeal of Friendlier Overseas Hubs, Bloomberg Industry Group* (Feb. 17, 2023) ..... 12

*Oversight of the Securities and Exchange Commission Before the H. Comm. on Financial Services* (2023) (statement of Hon. Gary Gensler, Chair, SEC) ..... 7

Hester M. Peirce, Commissioner, SEC, Address at Securities Enforcement Forum (May 9, 2019) ..... 8

Andrew Perrin, *16% of Americans Say They Have Ever Invested In, Traded or Used Cryptocurrency, Pew Research Center* (Nov. 11, 2021) ..... 5

Pew Research Center, *Used Cryptocurrency* (Nov. 11, 2021) ..... 4, 5

Proposal for a Regulation (EU) 2020/0265 of the European Parliament and of the Council on Markets in Crypto-assets, and amending Directive (EU) 2019/193. .... 11

Kara McKenna Rollins, *Have the SEC’s Delay Tactics Made Its Petition for Rulemaking Process Vulnerable to Challenge? A Look at In re Coinbase Inc. and SEC’s Nullification of 5 U.S.C. § 553(e) by Inaction*, Yale Journal on Regulation (May 3, 2023) ..... 14

Securities and Exchange Commission, *Framework for ‘Investment Contract’ Analysis of Digital Assets* (Apr. 3, 2019) ..... 7

Securities and Exchange Commission, *The Role of the SEC* ..... 9

Ben Weiss, *Kraken secures license in Ireland as U.S. crypto companies look abroad for “clarity”, Fortune Crypto* (Apr. 18, 2023) ..... 12

Jeff Wilser, *Senator Cynthia “Crypto Queen” Lummis: Lack of Laws Pushing Industry Overseas, NASDAQ* (Mar. 20, 2023) ..... 12
